

प्रो. रजनीश जैन सचिव

Prof. Rajnish Jain Secretary



विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग University Grants Commission

(शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) (Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

बहादुरशाह जफ़र मार्ग, नई दिल्ली-110002 Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002 Ph.: 011-23236288/23239337 Fax : 011-2323 8858 E-mail : secy.ugc@nic.in

D.O. No. 4-1/2022 (IC)

5th May, 2022

Sub: UGC Regulations to offer Twinning, Joint Degree and Dual Degree Programmes Respected Madam / Sir,

I am glad to share with you that in line with the recommendation of National Education Policy, 2020 and the Budget Announcement of 2021-22, University Grants Commission has notified the University Grants Commission (Academic Collaboration between Indian and Foreign Higher Educational Institutions to offer Twinning, Joint Degree and Dual Degree Programmes) Regulations, 2022 in the official Gazette on 2nd May, 2022. A copy of the Regulations is attached herewith. These Regulations shall promote enhanced academic collaboration with foreign higher educational institutions leading towards academic and research excellence in the Indian higher educational institutions. It is expected that academic and research collaboration as well as mobility of students and faculty through joint degree and dual degree programmes will be highly beneficial for the Indian higher educational institutions to achieve higher global rankings.

All the eligible Indian Universities may now engage in academic collaboration with foreign higher educational institutions as per the provisions of the University Grants Commission (Academic Collaboration between Indian and Foreign Higher Educational Institutions to offer Twinning, Joint Degree and Dual Degree Programmes) Regulations, 2022.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely, (Rajnish Jain)

Copy to:

The Vice-Chancellors of all Universities